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IN THE COURT OF  CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE  AT SONITPUR, 

TEZPUR 

Present :  DebashishSaikia, A.J.S 

   Chief Judicial Magistrate,  

   Sonitpur, Tezpur 

 

G.R. CASE NO 2323/13 

State 

Vs. 

                   Sena Ram Nath    

                                                           (Accused u/s 379 R/W 41 of A.F.R Act) 

 

Appearances 

 

MrN.Saikia, LdAddl PP      :   For the state 

 

Mr S.L Gupta 

Ld Counsel    :   For the accused 

 

Date of recording evidence    : 23.3.18,17.7.18,21.2.19,18.6.19.  

Date of Argument    : 19.8.19,2.9.19,16.9.19, 30.9.19.  

Date of Judgment    : 14.10.19. 

 

J U D G M E N T 

 

1. The prosecution case in brief is as follows : 

 Informant S.I Dhanajay Kr Das of Dhekijuli P.S lodged an ezaher on 

7.9.13 stating inter alia that on the said day accused a Bench saw machine along 

with sixteen pieces of Logs(Segun/Teak) were found in the courtyard of Accused 

Sena Ram Nath and when asked to produce the relevant documents in support of 

the same the accused failed to do so. It was suspected the said logs were forest 

produce and the same were stolen from the forest. Hence, the ejahar.   
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2) O.C Dhekijuli P.S on receipt of the above ezaher registered the same as 

Dhekiajuli P.SCase No 499/13 U/S 379 IPC R/W sec 40/41 of the Assam Forest 

Regulation Act and started investigation of the same. On completion of 

investigation, charge sheet was filed against the accused u/s 379 IPC R/w sec 

40/41 of the Assam Forest Regulation Act. 

 

3) Cognizance of the case was taken and process was issued against the 

accused. On appearance of the accused copy of the case was furnished. Vide 

order dt8.12.16 my learned predecessor in chair framed charge u/s 379 IPC R/W 

sec 41 of the Assam Forest Regulation Act, which on being read over and 

explained the accused pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. Prosecution in 

order to prove its case examined as many as four witnesses including the I/O.  

 

4) The plea of the accused is that of total denial. In the statement recorded u/s 

313 CrPC the accused reiterated the aforesaid plea. I have heard arguments 

forwarded by the learned counsel of both sides. 

 

5) The only point for determination is : Whether the accused on 7.9.13 was 

found in illegal possession of sixteen Teak logs (Segun) of different sizes along 

with one bench saw machine without any valid documents and thereby 

committed an offence punishable u/s 379 r/w section 41 of the A.F.R Act?  

 

DISCUSSIONS DECISIONS AND REASONS THEREFOF: 

 

6)  PW1 is Anjan Kumar Das and he was a Retired Forest range Officer. In his 

evidence he deposed that on 3.7.13 he was called by inspector Dhanajay Das of 

Dhekiajuli P.S to the house of accused and on reaching the house of the accused, 

the Inspector(PW2) showed him a band saw machine a motor and sixteen 

numbers of Teak logs (Segun) available in the boundary of the accused and 

asked him to verify whether the accused had any documents for possessing the 

same. Accordingly the accused was asked to produce any documents he had in 

connection with the above materials, but as the accused failed to produce any 

documents in support of his possession, inspector(PW2) seized the same vide 

Ext1 and Ext2 and he signed the same as a witness.     
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7) PW2 is the informant Inspector Dhananjay Kr Das and in his evidence he 

deposed that on 7.9.13 while being posted at Dhekijuli P.S he received a phone 

call from the Addl S.P Security requiring him to reach the saw mill of accused 

Sena Ram Nath along with forest officials. Accordingly he reached there along 

with Anjan Kr Das of Dhekiajuli Forest ranger and found a bench saw machine, a 

motor along with sixteen pieces of logs (Segun). The accused was asked to 

produce the relevant documents in support of the same and when the accused 

asked for time the materials were seized vide seizure list Ext1 and 2 and were 

brought to the police station. As the accused failed to produce any documents 

even after two days i:e 9.9.13, the seized logs were presumed to be stolen and 

the bench saw machine was held to be illegal and thereafter an ezaher was 

lodged vide Ext3.  

 

8) PW3 is the I/O S.I Nanda Ram Das who submitted the charge sheet and PW4 

is the I/O S.I MukutChDeka who investigated the case. This in nutshell is the 

evidence available on record.    

 

9) Learned counsel for the accused submitted that the accused is falsely 

implicated in the case and that the prosecution has failed to prove the case 

beyond reasonable doubt against the accused. Learned counsel for the accused 

also would submit that in the present case the informant is also an investigating 

officer to a certain extent and the act of the informant in partially investigating 

the case has vitiated the trial for which the accused deserves acquittal. On the 

other hand the Ld APP submitted that the prosecution case has been proved to 

the hilt and as such the accused deserves punishment. 

 

10) In the instant case the charge brought against the accused is that of sec 379 

IPC read with 40 of the Assam Forest Regulation Act 1891 punishable u/s 41 of 

the said act.  Sec 40 of the A.F.R Act deals with rules made to regulate transit of 

forest produce and breach of the same is punishable u/s 41 of the said act. In 

the instant case the evidence of the informant PW2 about the seizure of sixteen 

pieces of logs (Segun) along with bandsaw machine and a motor vide Ext1 and 

Ext2 from the premises of the saw mill of the accused is not seriously disputed, 
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as the accused had not denied the same while cross examining the informant 

PW2. The evidence of Pw1 supports the evidence of Pw2, however while cross 

examining PW1 the accused denied any seizure of logs, bend saw machine or 

motor from his possession. In his statement recorded u/s 313 CrPC, the accused 

merely denied the recovery. Be that what it may the evidence of the informant 

Pw2 supported by Pw1 remained unimpeached and nothing material could be 

brought out in course of the cross examination to show that Pw2 and Pw1 had 

deposed falsely. However the fact that the said logs along with the bench saw 

machine and motor was not seized while being transported, and that the same 

were seized from the premises of the saw mill of the accused is relevant, as 

because an offence u/s 40 of the AFR Act, relates to regulation of transit of forest 

produce in contravention of the rules mentioned in sub section 2 of the said 

section, and the same is not so in the present case.  Moreover there is also 

nothing in the evidence of the prosecution witnesses that the logs were felled 

from the land at the disposal of the government, or from the reserved forest or 

village forest and thereafter removed by the accused.In such circumstances the 

accused cannot be said to have committed theft of said logs recovered and 

seized from the saw mill premises of the accused. The fact that the accused was 

having a saw mill is not disputed by the accused, and in such facts and 

circumstances the prosecution ought to have established that the saw mill was 

illegal and therefore possession of bend saw machine and the motor is also 

illegal. In the instant case the evidence of the informant Pw2 is clear that the 

accused only failed to produce any documents in support of the recovered logs, 

bendsaw machine and the motor.  In my measured view the prosecution 

evidence is lacking in material aspects, hence it would not be safe to hold the 

accused liable. The accused is entitled to the benefit of doubt. So in the ultimate 

analysis, I am of the measured view that the prosecution has failed to establish 

its case beyond all reasonable doubt and as such the accused is held not guilty of 

the offence he is charged with. However since the accused had failed to establish 

that the recovered logs numbering sixteen along with the bend saw machine and 

the motor belonged to him, the same be confiscated.   
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ORDER 

 

Accused Sena Ram Nath is acquitted of the charge u/s 379 IPC r/w sec 40 of the 

A.F.R Act and is set at liberty forthwith. 

Seized sixteen numbers of logs (Segun), the bend saw machine and the motor be 

confiscated to the state. 

Bail- Bond of accused shall remain in force for a period of six months from today. 

Given under my hand and seal of this court on the 14th day of Oct 2019 at 

Sonitpur/Tezpur. 

 

(Sri D Saikia) 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
Sonitpur, Tezpur 

Dictated and corrected by me:- 
 
 
 
     (Sri D Saikia) 
Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
     Sonitpur, Tezpur 
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APPENDIX 

 

Prosecution witness:   

PW1 Sri Anjan Kr Das. 

PW2 InspDhananjay Das. 

PW3 Retd S.I Nandaram Das. 

PW4 S.I MukutChDeka. 

 

Prosecution exhibit: 

                                                   Ext.1 Seizure list. 

                                                   Ext.2 Seizure list 

Ext.3 Ezaher.  

Ext.4 Charge sheet.   

Ext5  Sketch Map. 

 

Defence witness     :                      Nil. 

Defence exhibit      :                      Nil. 

 

 

(Sri D Saikia) 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
                                                                       Sonitpur, Tezpur 


